Hon Clare Curran

MP for Dunedin South

Minister of Broadcasting, Communications Associate Minister for ACC

and Digital Media

Minister for Government Digital Services Associate Minister of State Services (Open Government)
Joss J.

fyi-request-7323-2cbebdfS@requests.fyi.org.nz

Dear Joss J.

Thank you for your Official Information Act 1982 (the Act) request of 22 February 2018.
You requested the following information:

1. Please supply me with all official information that the Minister holds relating to the
TVNZ Archive Collection.

Please see the attached documents. Contact details have been withheld under
section 9(2)(a) of the Act.

Additionally, the Briefing to the Incoming Minister from the Ministry for Culture and
Heritage mentions the TVNZ Archive. This document is publicly available at:
https://www.beehive.govt.nz/feature/bims.

2. Please supply me with all official information that the Minister holds relating to the
monetisation, sale or licensing of TVNZ content.

Please see the attached documents. Contact details have been withheld under
section 9(2)(a) of the Act.

3. Please supply me with all official information that the Minister holds relating to
Official Information Act requests made to TVNZ that have subsequently come
before the Minister. This may include - but is not limited to - briefings you have
received or correspondence you have had with TVNZ regarding OIA requests.

TVNZ provides my office with a copy of OIA responses after the response has
been sent to the requestor on a ‘no surprises’ basis.

One such email, relating to an OIA request about the TVNZ Archive, has been
released in response to part 1 of your request. Please notify my office if you would
like to request all such messages, noting that the privacy of individual requestors
would need to be taken into account.

4. Please supply me with all documents where you direct, advise, brief, or articulate
your expectations of TVNZ in relation to how the broadcaster is to respond to
Official Information Act requests.

This part of your request is refused under section 18(e) of the Act, that the
information requested does not exist.

As a Minister, | do not direct TVNZ in any form regarding their responses to Official
Information Act requests.

+64 4 817 8716 Private Bag 18041, Parliament Buildings, Wellington 6160, New Zealand B c.curran@ministers.govt.nz beehive.govt.nz



You have the right, under section 28(3) of the Act, to seek an investigation and review of
my response to your request by an Ombudsman. The contact address is: Office of the
Ombudsman, PO Box 10152, Wellington 6143. Alternatively, you can email
info@ombudsman.parliament.nz.

Yours sincerely _—

Hon Clare Curran
Minister of Broadcasting, Communications and Digital Media



From: Brent McAnulty |$9(2)(a) |
Sent: Monday, 11 December 2017 6:20 PM
To: Leigh Huffine; Adrianne Reid;|s9(2)(a)

[s9(2)(a) | O&
Subject: OIA Response
Attachments: OlA Response; Official Information request - TVNZ A@ 12l and databgse

freely available online; ATT00001.txt

Hi everyone >
Attached is an OIA request received from “Joss J”, and our response/.PT e pne we gi n Friday, Leigh.

v
The response was prepared with the help of Sarah Davy at Nga Tgni‘r(@

Regards

Brent
Brent McAnulty
@Erii

4

General Counsel and Corporate Affairs Dir

<§V\>

g;. s9(2)(a) O
Oure @, O



From: Brent McAnulty |59(2)(a)

Sent: Monday, 11 December 2017 6:14 PM

To: Joss J. (fyi-request-6829-d35bf014@requests.fyi.org.nz)

Subject: OIA Response 3’ %
Dear Joss

| refer to your email of 13 November requesting information concerning the rela@be ween Nga Ta and
TVNZ.

There is no correspondence between the two organisations on the subj

in respect of the issues preventing content being made available, i make djgita I@ rved titles available
e i file to nabfe website visitors to

search for and discover the material. To date, agreement ha en reache eenvthe parties about what
g, as some of th ormation in the catalogue is

information from the TVNZ archive database can be avai 0
commercially sensitive. Discussions will continue on v
Yours sincerel

v @ @

Brent McAnulty
General Counsel and Corporate Affai

d.[s92)(@)




From: Joss J. <fyi-request-6829-d35bf014@requests.fyi.org.nz>

Sent: Sunday, 12 November 2017 12:14 PM
To: s9(2)(a)

Subject: Official Information request - TVNZ Archive material and dat e freely available
online

Dear Television New Zealand Limited, & v

This request follows the recent RNZ news report on 10 November 2017

(http://www.radionz.co.nz/news/nationaI/343410/project—to-digitise-nz- istory-lags-behi to former
Broadcasting Minister Hon Craig Foss’s admirable initiative in 2014 to,[)n K 3d 20,000 title e TVNZ

Archive freely available online within three years. /f ~
( d > K/
c:l_/.//.

| have three questions in my OlA request:

The RNZ news story reports that Nga Taonga “has not soN

b copyright issu ith TVNZ in order to get
footage online.” The news story goes on to say that Nga Jaonga has made 4 TVNZ Archive titles freely
available online in the last three years. <\ <\

AL NN
L\‘ LY hY \‘} %\

I request: =S

1. A list of issues TVNZ has identified nt the publi footage in the TVNZ Archive being made
freely available online by Nga Ta

2. All correspondence bet :
making TVNZ Archive title wvailable gqglin

@ an be found here https://fyi.org.nz/request/6578-tvnz-archive-

The MoU (Schedule 4) @J €312.1and 12
material) betw ga\Tgonga and the Minister for Arts, Culture and Heritage provides for the copying of the TVNZ
hie %

Archive data « database that Js.accessible to the public on the internet at regular intervals”.

| requ sw V

3. regspondencge be NZ and Nga Taonga for the period 1 January 2014 — 12 November 2017 regarding
aking tHe TVN % abase freely available online.

(durs faith&

Joss

o

period 1 January 2014 — 12 November 2017 regarding

is is an Official Information request made via the FYl website.

Please use this email address for all replies to this request:
fyi-request-6829-d35bf014@requests.fyi.org.nz

Is[sQ{Q)(a) ‘the wrong address for Official Information requests to Television New Zealand Limited? If
so, please contact us using this form:
https://fyi.org.nz/change_request/new?body=tvnz




Disclaimer: This message and any reply that you make will be published on the internet. Our privacy and copyright
policies:
https://fyi.org.nz/help/officers

if you find this service useful as an Official Information officer, please ask your web manager to link to us from your

organisation's OIA or LGOIMA page. g

A\
N



From: Leigh Huffine

Sent: Friday, 9 February 2018 12:54 PM

To: s9(2)(a)

Cc:

Subject: FW: Media enq: Questions for Broadcasting Minister Clare

Hi[s9(2)(a) B

FYi on the below media request relating to TVNZ. &
@(2)(3) |(cop|ed in) are on the MCH Comms team. [59(2 )\\//_\]}'e the Tr. u Is who
monitor TVNZ. f \

\

o §§© &%

From: Gay Cavill
Sent: Friday, 9 February 2018 12:46 PM

To: Leigh Huffine [s9(2)(a) D)) /\\\\\\)

1s9(2)(a) [ =/ S

Subject: FW: Media enq: Questions for ia casting Minisé e Cupran

Greetings all,

My feeling is that this is 0 on for TV,

However that won't he ster wanti w the answers to these questions.

Can someone e o e respons Note her deadline is 3pm which | have to say is somewhat tight!

9 Febr&\w 2‘918’ 11:28 AM

> avnll %@9 J
gubject: Medlwe\{tlons for Broadcasting Minister Clare Curran

F< A \\f ]

tastic.
y deadline today is 3pm.

RNZ is aware that TVNZ is discussing the outsourcing of TVNZ footage licensing.

Is the Minister aware of these discussions?
And should an outsourcing deal be put in place what effect will this have re public access to TVNZ's old programmes
and footage?



Kind Regards,

s9(2)(a)

www.radionz.co.nz

=3 TE RED @
G, RIRANGI
b’ 8 ADTEARDA g

Q)
\%

e y, including any attachments, may be
X ou receive an email from RNZ in error,

Radio New Zealand Disclaimer ; §©

Emails sent by Radio New Zealand Limited or any r
subject to py

please inform the sender immediat e it from you m and do not use, copy or disclose any of the
information in that email for a Q€ Emails foArdm RNZ may undergo email filtering and virus
scanning, including by third actors. Ha & RNZ does not guarantee that any email or any

attachment is secure, err e es\orothér unwanted or unexpected inclusions. The views
expressed in any non-bu ail are essarily the views of RNZ

YA

WWW.IZ.Co.1



From: Leigh Huffine

Sent: Friday, 9 February 2018 1:.01 PM
To: 1s9(2)(a)
Subject: FW: TVNZ response to RNZ media query about our footage ligerising plans

From: Gay Cavill
Sent: Friday, 9 February 2018 12:57 PM
To: Leigh Huffine]sg(2)(a)

FYI

From: Georgie HiIIs{89(2)(a)

Sent: Thursday, 8 February 2018 1:44 PM

To: Gay Cavill[s9(2)(a) |
Cc: Brent McAnuIty[sg(Z)(a) A
Subject: TVNZ response to RNZ media query abhk/

Hi Gay @
We received a media query fro b he stat

Reporter Phil Pennington ely foll gaTaonga’s plans to digitise more archived TV content.

“RNZ requests TVNZ h ture o suaftion done with Getty Images over the TVNZ catalogue. Among
the questions weRave 0 now gwn alogue?; who has rights to reproduce it?; and what effect this has
re public acceg§ 2o AYNZX'$ old program and footage if any?”

u % are ongoing and there’s no deal in place.
at a decision we’ll be happy to bring you across any developments that come out of it.

ues ;o work with Nga Taonga to support their aspiration to open up public access to the archived TV

y manage.
:est wishes

Georgie

en we
ial

Georgie Hills
GM Corporate Communications



d. |s9(2)(a)
For more information on the Television New Zealand Group, visit us é& @
online at tvnz.co.nz g%

CAUTION: This e-mail and any attachment(s) contain informatio@@
ti

is intended to be read only by the named recipient(s). This in

is not to be used or stored by any other person and/or organis d @



From: [s9(2)(a) \@mch.govt.nz>

Sent: Friday, 9 February 2018 2:59 PM

To: Gay Cavill

Cc Leigh Huffine;|sS(2)(a)

Subject: RE: TVNZ response to RNZ media query about our footage lans

Kia ora Gay v

The Minister could say:

L
Yes, she is aware of the discussions TVNZ is having about outsourcing it@;gé icensin d sheWwitkbe updated if
and when any changes are proposed. <

O Q
N 2PN
ga mihi O\
S

Christine &\ '
Ces S

\\> \\ B
From: Gay Cavilllgg(2)(a) Q ﬂ\\/ N\ \\/\\j
Sent: Friday, 9 February 2018 2:11 p.m. <~\§:\§)‘/
To:|59(2)(a) @mch. > \i \

Subject: FW: TVNZ response to RNZ mg ery about ou @a nsing plans

. 2 LENNCS,
From: Georgie Hills|S9(2)(&)~— Y
Sent: Thursday, 8 February2018)1144 PM_(\ ™\ <
™,

To: Gay Cavill|s9(2) @y~ AN Y
Ce: Brent McAnylhty [s§(2 )Y NN

Subject: TVN sé\to RNZ media q%(y‘abom our footage licensing plans

Hi Gay v
WE g media que
Phil P %

RNZ rqu rify the nature of any transaction done with Getty Images over the TVNZ catalogue. Among

Z about the state of play around licensing of TVNZ footage.

been closely following Nga Taonga’s plans to digitise more archived TV content.

the qug§tions\wahave are, who now owns the catalogue?; who has rights to reproduce it?; and what effect this has
re tess Yo TVNZ’s old programmes and footage if any?”

esponse to him:
Me xploring the potential of outsourcing TVNZ footage licensing with TVNZ retaining ownership of its material.
rently that work is managed in-house..
At this point our discussions are ongoing and there’s no deal in place.

When we have arrived at a decision we'll be happy to bring you across any developments that come out of it.

TVNZ continues to work with Nga Taonga to support their aspiration to open up public access to the archived TV
material they manage.



Best wishes

Georgie

d. [s9(2)(a)

m.

O vz @@

Georgie Hills @ @
GM Corporate Communications %

For more information on the Television New a roup, visitus
online at tvnz.co.nz x
AN

CAUTION: This e-mail and any atta¢hent(s) contaip
is intended to be read only by the ns %» ipient(s).
is not to be used or stored by - efson and)
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From: Gay Cavill

Sent: Friday, 9 February 2018 1:33 PM
To: Hon Clare Curran

Cc: Leigh Huffine

Subject: Media inquiry - TVNZ and Nga Taonga ©&
Hello Minister, ; g @

We have a request for a response of TVNZ and Nga Taonga — as outlined below.

Yesterday Phil Pennington from RNZ asked TVNZ the folIow{Mfg?q/&,et about h'ved
Y //>

material.

. <
Y
7 %

“RNZ requests TVNZ clarify the nature of any transqgsti : with Ge es’over the TVNZ
catalogue. Among the questions we have are, w wa$ the ¢ ue?who has rights to reproduce
it?; and what effect this has re public access t program footage if any?”
The TVNZ response to him was: \\\
We’re exploring the potential of o g TVNZ foo sing with TVNZ retaining ownership of its

material. Currently that work istian M@

At this point our discussi re ing a deal in place.
When we have arri% fsion we’

it.

y to bring you across any developments that come out of

TVNZ continu rk with Nga %a to support their aspiration to open up public access to the
archivew al they r%gy
<,

I s bulletins and she would like to do a short interview though | suspect she would be satisfied
ritten responses.

ave asked MCH what the involvement has been and for some responses if you want to answer these
duestions.

The other option would be to say its operational.

Background items

Phil Pennington wrote this as a morning report piece in November.

1



New Zealand's only national audiovisual archive says it will have to cut back services if it doesn't get more
money. Nga Taonga has already dumped the ambitious targets the Government set for allowing people to
view old television footage online when it became obvious it couldn't deliver.

(Still trying to retrieve the rest)

And wrote this as well. %@ ( i :

1:17 pm on 14 November 2017

Phil Pennington, Reorter

It makes for interesting viewing.

@pippenn phil.pennington@radionz.co.nz
Analysis - You could call this 'The Mystery of the @Ievision Tet'.

* i 1'{ \

Decades of Country Calendar programmes sit in the archives. Photo: NZ On Screen

The cast includes a Broadcasting Minister, his advisors, a charitable trust and the entire 650,000-title back-
catalogue of Television New Zealand (imagine old Country Calendar episodes from the 1970s and the
classic Rainbow Warrior news bulletin footage).



The plot asks the question: What is the public to make of ambitious targets that a government announces
when bringing in a controversial policy?

Flashback to 2014
The government faced some resistance to putting the TVNZ archive into the care of a itable trust, N
Taonga Sound and Vision. And a year ago the now-Prime Minister Jacinda Ardern as Ilamen

trust was accountable enough.

\\
\‘\\:’f/ g \\\
Former Broadcasting Minister Craig Foss Pho Claire E a rrelly

Then-Broadcasting Minister and National M Foss set get for the the number of titles to be
made available online at the August launch of the'bee) Nga Taonga.

een limited - in fact, many New Zealanders

a’ h at the event.

résponsibility of digitising the items of highest heritage
ine access, free of charge.

"Up until now, public access to
probably don't know they exi

"Now ... [Nga Taonga] h

value, and ensuring Ne ders ca

"The first clips |

available ov extithree year%

That tar etist me as Wtry of Culture and Heritage briefing in March 2014, obtained under the
i iifc\{\@mn Ac

eboard of Nga Taonga was wondering if it would need to ask for more money.

x@ ik Stark wrote in an email: "We will certainly need to consider the implications of
rfF

re the end of the year, with about 20,000 titles made
ss said later.

s's ambitious challenge to put 20,000 or more titles online over the next 3 years."”

rd to now

aonga had this to say to RNZ this week: "We've done some investigation into your query about the
get of 20,000 items.

e can't find any evidence that Nga Taonga knew of or were a party to that number before it was
announced."

Rebecca Elvy, who has been chief executive since mid-2015, said when she became aware of the target it
was made clear to the ministry soon after that it was "unrealistic".

"They agreed with that view," she said.



And back to 2014

On the same day Minister Foss was giving his '20,000 speech’, Nga Taonga signed an agreement to digitise
7000 titles by 2017.

In a statement to RNZ, the ministry twice did not answer questions about why Mr Foss's public target was
13,000 titles more than what was signed-up to in private. &
"Minister Foss announced an ambitious target," it said. @

When RNZ asked again, the ministry phoned to say RNZ's emailed questions @essive".

Nga Taonga has so far digitised about 2000 TVNZ titles.

In 2013, the ministry said the benefits of transferring the TVNZ archiveto a non-Crow was in
relation to freeing up of content for public access.

So how has this goal of public accessibility fared? @ @
Not too well. %

Nga Taonga has only a handfull of titles, although o s'car) be accessed elsewhere, such as at NZ On
Screen.
f

"Our funding to date has always been bas rimayily’on ougg opthe collection material and fulfilling
TVNZ's broadcast library requirements, and gitisin ould," the trust said.

The ministry agrees.

"Top priority for Nga Nga Tao sheen to en tthe collections are safely housed ... before they
can be digitally preserved d aila@' e,y said.
t

nd preservation all along?

So, was the emphasis ac conser;
The Minister's highd hig@e years ago, might have suggested otherwise.

G vilys9(2)(@) (=

Pr cretary to Hon Clare’Carfan
i % munications and Digital Media
ment\bigital Services
ini CcC

i State Services (Open Government)




